

No. 15-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN
CORREA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, FEDERATION OF AMERICAN
HOSPITALS, AND ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL COLLEGES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MELINDA REID HATTON	JONATHAN L. DIESENHAUS
MAUREEN D. MUDRON	JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH*
AMERICAN HOSPITAL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ASSOCIATION	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
800 Tenth Street, N.W.	555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Two CityCenter	Washington, D.C. 20004
Suite 400	(202) 637-5886
Washington, D.C. 20001	jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com
<i>Counsel for American</i>	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>
<i>Hospital Association</i>	

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel:

KATHLEEN TENOEVER
FEDERATION OF
AMERICAN HOSPITALS
750 9th Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
*Counsel for Federation of
American Hospitals*

JESSICA BLACK LIVINGSTON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street
Suite 1500
Denver, CO 80202
Counsel for Amici Curiae

FRANK TRINITY
IVY BAER
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL COLLEGES
655 K Street, N.W.
Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20001
*Counsel for Association of
American Medical Colleges*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT IS TOO BLUNT AN INSTRUMENT TO BE A GENERAL ENFORCEMENT MECHANISM FOR REGULATORY COMPLIANCE.....	6
A. Government Healthcare Programs Im- pose A Breathtaking Number Of Re- quirements And Obligations On Hospi- tals And Providers	6
B. Government Healthcare Programs Have Numerous Regulatory Mechanisms To Police Compliance With Program Requirements.....	8
C. The False Claims Act Is Not A General Enforcement Mechanism For Regulatory Compliance.....	10
D. There Is A Crucial Distinction For Pur- poses Of The FCA Between Conditions Of Participation In A Federal Program And Conditions Of Payment.....	12
E. For FCA Liability To Attach, A Provider Must Have Clear Notice That A Claim Is Ineligible For Payment And Knowingly Submit It Anyway.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE HEALTHCARE FIELD IS HEAVILY TARGETED BY RELATORS SEEKING A BOUNTY IN <i>QUI TAM</i> CASES	18
A. The Implied Certification Theory Has Exacerbated Meritless Suits Filed By Relators Targeting The Healthcare Field...	18
B. Defending <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Is Expensive And Diverts Resources From Healthcare Providers' Core Responsibilities.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	3
<i>Beverly Cmty. Hosp. Ass’n v. Belshe</i> , 132 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	3
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	18, 21
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)	3
<i>Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>McNutt ex rel. United States v. Haleyville Med. Supplies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	13, 18
<i>Rehab. Ass’n of Va., Inc. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	3
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	3
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	3, 7
<i>United States v. S. Md. Home Health Servs.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D. Md. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015)	11, 13, 15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	12, 13, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. El-Amin v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2013)	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs. Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 504 (1st Cir. 2015)	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Assoc., Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-01169, 2011 WL 5027504 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 21, 2011), <i>rev’d</i> , 711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Assocs., Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Modglin v. DJO Global Inc.</i> , No. CV-12-07152, 2015 WL 4111709 (C.D. Cal. May 8, 2015)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ortolano v. Amin Radiology</i> , No. 5:10-cv-583, 2015 WL 403221 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 2015).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel., Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00764, 2015 WL 6812581 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 5, 2015)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 85 (2014).....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	11, 14, 19
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

STATUTES:

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7	23
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(g)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(39).....	23

REGULATIONS:

42 C.F.R. pt. 424 subpt. P	9
42 C.F.R. § 424.535(a)(1)	9, 13
42 C.F.R. § 482.28(a)(1)(i)	8
42 C.F.R. § 482.41(a)(1)	8
42 C.F.R. § 482.43.....	8
42 C.F.R. § 482.51(a)(1)	8
42 C.F.R. § 482.51(b)(1)(i)	8
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1901.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

AHA, <i>Reforming Program Integrity Efforts to Improve Accuracy, Fairness and Transparency</i> (Apr. 23, 2015).....	8
Keith D. Barber <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prolific Plaintiffs or Rabid Relators? Recent Developments in False Claims Act Litigation</i> , 1 Ind. Health L. Rev. 131 (2004)	23
Christina O. Broderick, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jody Freeman, <i>The Private Role in Public Governance</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (June 2000)	18
Joan H. Krause, “ <i>Promises to Keep</i> ”: <i>Health Care Providers and the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1363 (Mar. 2002)	20
Letter from Dennis E. Burke, President, Good Shepherd Health Care System, to Senator Ron Wyden (Aug. 23, 2006)	24, 25
Letter from DOJ & HHS to Hon. Charles E. Grassley (Jan. 24, 2011)	21
Letter from GAO to Hon. F. James Sensenbrenner, Jr., Hon. Chris Cannon, and Hon. Charles E. Grassley, <i>Information on False Claims Act Litigation</i> (Jan. 31, 2006)	21, 22
Medicare Benefit Policy Manual.....	6
Medicare Claims Processing Manual.....	6
Medicare Program Integrity Manual.....	6, 9
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>Carrots and Sticks: Placing Rewards As Well As Punishment in Regulatory and Tort Law</i> , 51 Harv. J. on Legis. 315 (2014).....	7
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, <i>2014 CMS Statistics</i> (Aug. 2014).....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>False Claims Act Cases: Government Intervention in Qui Tam (Whistleblower) Suits</i> (Apr. 18, 2011).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Div. *Fraud
Statistics—Overview, Oct. 1, 1987–
Sept. 30, 2015*..... 18, 19, 22
